## State of Misconsin



1997 Senate Bill 473

Date of enactment: **June 30, 1998** Date of publication\*: **July 14, 1998** 

## 1997 WISCONSIN ACT 310

(Vetoed in Part)

AN ACT to amend 20.143 (1) (c) and 20.143 (1) (ie); to repeal and recreate 20.143 (1) (c); and to create 115.33 (4) of the statutes; relating to: a periodic study of the public schools, a low–interest loan for construction of an adult day care services facility and making an appropriation.

Vetoed In Part

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

**SECTION 1.** 20.143 (1) (c) of the statutes, as affected by 1997 Wisconsin Act 27, is amended to read:

20.143 (1) (c) Wisconsin development fund; grants, loans, reimbursements and assistance. Biennially, the amounts in the schedule for grants under s. 560.615; for grants and loans under ss. 560.62, 560.63 and 560.66; for grants under s. 560.16; for reimbursements under s. 560.167; for providing assistance under s. 560.06; for the loan loans under 1997 Wisconsin Act 27, section 9110 (7f), and 1997 Wisconsin Act .... (this act), section 2 (2d); and for the grants under 1995 Wisconsin Act 27, section 9116 (7gg), 1995 Wisconsin Act 119, section 2 (1), and 1997 Wisconsin Act 27, section 9110 (6g). Of the amounts in the schedule, \$50,000 shall be allocated in each of fiscal years 1997-98, 1998-99 and 1999-2000 for providing the assistance under s. 560.06. Notwithstanding s. 560.62 (4), of the amounts in the schedule, \$125,000 shall be allocated in each of 4 consecutive fiscal years, beginning with fiscal year 1998–99, for grants and loans under s. 560.62 (1) (a).

**SECTION 1c.** 20.143 (1) (c) of the statutes, as affected by 1997 Wisconsin Act .... (this act), is repealed and recreated to read:

20.143 (1) (c) Wisconsin development fund; grants, loans, reimbursements and assistance. Biennially, the amounts in the schedule for grants under s. 560.615; for grants and loans under ss. 560.62, 560.63 and 560.66; for grants under s. 560.16; for reimbursements under s. 560.167; for providing assistance under s. 560.06; for the loan under 1997 Wisconsin Act 27, section 9110 (7f); and for the grants under 1995 Wisconsin Act 27, section 9116 (7gg), 1995 Wisconsin Act 119, section 2 (1), and 1997 Wisconsin Act 27, section 9110 (6g). Of the amounts in the schedule, \$50,000 shall be allocated in each of fiscal years 1997-98, 1998-99 and 1999-2000 for providing the assistance under s. 560.06. Notwithstanding s. 560.62 (4), of the amounts in the schedule, \$125,000 shall be allocated in each of 4 consecutive fiscal years. beginning with fiscal year 1998-99, for grants and loans under s. 560.62 (1) (a).

**SECTION 1f.** 20.143 (1) (ie) of the statutes, as affected by 1997 Wisconsin Act 27, is amended to read:

20.143 (1) (ie) Wisconsin development fund, repayments. All moneys received in repayment of grants or loans under s. 560.085 (4) (b), 1985 stats., s. 560.16, 1995 stats., s. 560.165, 1993 stats., subch. V of ch. 560 except s. 560.65, 1989 Wisconsin Act 336, section 3015 (2m), 1989 Wisconsin Act 336, section 3015 (2m), 1989 Wisconsin Act 336, section 3015 (3gx), and 1997 Wisconsin

<sup>\*</sup> Section 991.11, WISCONSIN STATUTES 1995–96: Effective date of acts. "Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over the governor's partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication as designated" by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].

Act 27, section 9110 (7f), and 1997 Wisconsin Act .... (this act), section 2 (2d), to be used for grants and loans under subch. V of ch. 560 except s. 560.65, for grants under s. 560.16, for the loan loans under 1997 Wisconsin Act 27, section 9110 (7f), and 1997 Wisconsin Act .... (this act), section 2 (2d), and for reimbursements under s. 560.167.

**SECTION 1r.** 115.33 (4) of the statutes is created to

Vetoed

115.33 (4) At least once every 5 years, the state super-**In Part** intendent shall conduct a study of the physical condition and capacity of the public schools and their suitability for **Vetoed** use as public schools. At the conclusion of each study, the In Part state superintendent shall submit a report summarizing the results of the study to the appropriate standing committees of the legislature under s. 13.172 (3).

## **SECTION 2.** Nonstatutory provisions.

Vetoed

- (1) REPORT ON SCHOOLS. The state superintendent of In Part public instruction shall submit the initial report required under section 115.33 (4) of the statutes, as created by this act, in January, 1999.
  - (2d) Low-interest loan for adult day care ser-VICES FACILITY.
    - (a) In this subsection:
  - 1. "Department" means the department of commerce.
    - 2. "Secretary" means the secretary of commerce.
  - (b) The department may make a low-interest loan of not more than \$250,000 from the appropriations under section 20.143 (1) (c) and (ie) of the statutes, as affected by this act, to a nonprofit organization, as defined in section 108.02 (19) of the statutes, for the construction of an

adult day care services facility if all of the following apply:

- 1. The nonprofit organization is located in a 1st class city.
- 2. The adult day care services facility will be constructed in a 1st class city at the intersection of 4th Street and Walnut Street.
- 3. The nonprofit organization submits a plan to the department detailing the proposed use of the loan and the secretary approves the plan.
- 4. The nonprofit organization enters into a written agreement with the department that specifies the conditions for use of the loan proceeds, including repayment, reporting and auditing requirements.
- 5. The nonprofit organization agrees in writing to submit to the department the report required under paragraph (c) by the time required under paragraph (c).
- (c) If a nonprofit organization receives the loan under this subsection, it shall submit to the department, within 6 months after spending the full amount of the loan, a report detailing how the loan proceeds were used.
- (d) The department may not charge interest of more Vetoed than 4% on the loan under this subsection.

In Part

- (e) The department shall deposit in the appropriation account under section 20.143 (1) (ie) of the statutes, as affected by this act, all moneys received in repayment of the loan under this subsection.
- (f) The department may not pay loan proceeds under this subsection after June 30, 1999.

**SECTION 3. Effective dates.** This act takes effect on the day after publication, except as follows:

(1) The repeal and recreation of section 20.143 (1) (c) of the statutes takes effect on July 1, 1999.